## ITEM NO.15 COURT NO.3

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 40163/2012 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 24/01/2012 in WP No. 2317/2006 passed by the High Court Of Judicature at Allahabad, Lucknow Bench)

STATE OF U.P.& ANR

Petitioner(s)

SECTION XI

**VERSUS** 

EMPLOYEES PROVIDENT FUND TRUST & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(office report for directions)

Date: 02/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) None

For Respondent(s) None

UPON perusing papers the Court made the following O R D E R

The instant petition was filed in the year 2012.

Respondent nos. 2 and 3 have remained unserved till date.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has not taken any steps to serve the unserved respondent nos. 2 and 3.

In view of the above, one further opportunity is granted to the learned counsel for the petitioners to effect service on unserved respondent nos. 2 and 3, within four weeks from today, subject to payment of costs of Rs.5000/-, to be deposited with the Supreme Court Advocates-on-Record Welfare Trust, within one week from today.

In case of non-compliance, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed, as against respondent nos. 2 and 3, without further reference to the Bench.

(Renuka Sadana) Assistant Registrar

(Parveen Kumar)
AR-cum-PS